

SC No. 391/2022
State Vs. Ajay Kumar
FIR No. 67/2015
P.S. Vivek Vihar
u/s 308 IPC.

18.03.2025

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. C.S. Tyagi, Ld. LAC for accused.

IOs/SI Vivek Lamba and SI Santosh Pabri are not present despite service. However, separate written intimations have been sent to the court seeking exemption for today. For the reasons mentioned, exemption from appearance of both IOs is granted for today. **Notice be issued afresh to both IOs for NDOH.**

Today, this matter is fixed for further PE.

Summons sent to PW/SI Suresh Chand (retired) received back with the report that he was contacted through his mobile number and he informed that he has gone to his native place and is not in a position to appear before the court today being unwell. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on **28.04.2025 and 03.05.2025**. PW/Kunwar Sain **be also summoned through DCP concerned for NDOH i.e. 03.05.2025.**

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/18.03.2025