

SC No. 391/22
FIR No. 67/15
PS Vivek Vihar
U/s 308 IPC
State Vs. Ajay Kumar

19.05.2025

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rajesh Yadav, Ld. LAC for applicant/accused.

This is an application u/s 439 Cr.PC r/w S. 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant for grant of regular bail and the same has emanated out of a pending trial before this court.

Perusal of the record reveals that the applicant / accused has already been granted regular bail by this court vide order dated 06.12.2022 and his bail bond was accepted on 10.01.2023. However, as his surety i.e. his sister has moved an application seeking withdrawal of surety, which was allowed vide order dated 23.01.2024, he was taken into custody.

Since the applicant/accused has already been granted regular bail and he is in custody on the ground of withdrawal of his surety only, therefore, the present application is without any merits and dismissed.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

Dasti copy be givne to Ld. LAC.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/19.05.2025